In the Matter of:
UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a AMEREN MISSOURI'STARIFFS, etc.

ER-2019-0335, VOL. XV
February 10, 2020

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT CF PROCEEDI NGS
Di scovery Conference
February 10, 2020
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 15

In The Matter OF Union Electric )

Conpany d/ b/a Ameren M ssouri's ) File No.
Tariffs To Decrease Its Revenues ) ER-2019-0335
For Electric Service )

NANCY DI PPELL, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

APPEARANCES

JOSHUA D. SM TH, Attorney at Law (Phone)
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Gakl and, California 94612

FOR: Sierra Club

CALEB HALL, Seni or Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
PO Box 2230
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
573. 751. 7489

FOR: O fice of the Public Counsel

JAMVES B. LOAERY, Attorney at Law (Phone)
SMTH LEW S, LLP
111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200
PO Box 918
Col unbi a, M ssouri 65205-0918
FOR: Aneren M ssouri

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

150



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDGE DI PPELL: This is Case No. ER-2019-0335,
In The Matter OF Union Electric Conpany d/ b/a Amreren
M ssouri's Tariffs To Decrease Its Revenues For Electric
Service. M nane is Nancy Dippell. [|I'mthe Regulatory
Law Judge assigned to this matter. W' ve cone here
today for an additional discovery conference.

We had a di scovery conference | ast Wdnesday,
and Sierra Club and Anreren had some renaining issues
that were going to carry over to today. And OPC al so
filed sone additional discovery concerns. So I'll begin
by taking entries of appearance. And we have several
peopl e on the phone. 1'Il begin with Aneren M ssouri ?

MR. LOAERY: Thank you, Your Honor. Jim
Lowery, Smth Lewis LLP, PO Box 918, Colunbia, Mssouri,
65205, appearing on behalf of Anmeren M ssouri.

JUDGE DI PPELL: All right. And Sierra d ub?

MR SMTH. Good norning, Your Honor. This is
Joshua Smth at Sierra Cub, 2101 Wbster Street, Suite
1300, Qakland, California, 94612. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And Public Counsel here with

MR. HALL: Good norning, Judge. Thank you.
Caleb Hall appearing on behalf of the Ofice of the

Public Counsel. The stenographer has already been given

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

151



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

my contact information.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Can those of you on the phone
hear M. Hall okay?

MR. SM TH:  Yeabh.

JUDGE DI PPELL: He's going to nove a little
cl oser anyway. Ckay. Let ne start differently than I
started last tine then and just begin with M. Lowery
and perhaps, M. Lowery, you can tell nme if there have
been any changes in the status of these disagreenents.

MR. LOAERY: | think the status of the
di sagreenents is reflected accurately in all of the
filings that have been made with the exception of 3083,
and Your Honor, | sent you an e-mail this norning to
make sure you had the subject DRs and objections that
were still outstanding. But we've reached agreenent
wth OPC on 3083. So | think that one is not at issue.
We've, | think, resolved and followed up on all of the
Sierra Club itens except 6.3 which renmains an issue. |
assune it remains an issue. M. Smth wll tell us
that. And then we still have a remaining i ssue on OPC
3072, which is what | sent the e-mail about this
nor ni ng.

JUDGE DI PPELL: All right. Then let's go
ahead and begin with Sierra Club and I'll let you,

M. Smith, give us a status report and where you think

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

152



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

things lie with this.

MR. SM TH: Thank you, Your Honor. Josh Smith
for Sierra Club. | think M. Lowery is nostly correct.
W are still awaiting M. Lowery for delivery of the
coal contracts that we di scussed on Wednesday. |
understand they're in the mail. W have not yet
actual | y obtai ned physical possession of them But as
soon as we do, I'll circle back with you on that if
there are any other issues after today.

O herwi se, that is correct, | think the only
out st andi ng di scovery dispute here relates to 6.3, which
Is a request for production of unredacted copies of all
docunents Aneren has produced or created so far with
respect to its 2020 IRP. And | can just go into that
now if that's how you'd |li ke to approach that, Your
Honor .

JUDGE DI PPELL: Yes, go ahead.

MR. SM TH:. Thank you, Your Honor. | think
for this particular request it does make sense to back
up a nonment in anticipation of what M. Allison has
testified to on behalf of Sierra Cub and Aneren's
response to that. M. Allison put forward a detail ed
econom ¢ anal ysis that shows three of the coal plants’
assets Ameren is operating are, in fact, operating

uneconom cal ly according to M. Allison's analysis. And

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 153

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

M. Allison's recommendation, his fundanental
recommendati on here is that the conpany's test year
spendi ng be disall owed, test year spendi ng on these
three plants be disallowed until the conpany puts
forward a nore robust justification for the continued
spendi ng of these plants. It's inportant to understand
here that the test year involves several hundred mllion
dollars in capital and operation and nai ntenance costs
and in 2019 and 2020, there will be additional costs and
fairly significant additional costs.

Aneren's response to M. Allison's
recommendation is essentially to hold on and trust us
we're doing this in the 2020 IRP. And M. Mchels
repeatedly states we're conducting this kind of
anal ysis, we're addressing these very sane issues, the
nore appropriate place to discuss these issues is in the
2020 I RP cont ext.

So in our view, that makes the anal yses that
the conpany is conducting relevant to what's going on
now and the justification for continued spending at
these plants. And so the 2020 I RP anal yses are rel evant
and there is a need here to exam ne those docunents in
rebutting M. Mchels' assertions that all is well.

And M. Mchels' assertion -- or his response

to M. Allison is essentially go ahead and conti nue

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 154
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

paying for the repairs on the house that you're going to
buy, we're going to do the inspection later. And that's
just not sonething that you would do as a rational
purchaser of any property or any transaction, and so we
t hink that those continued -- those valuations are
relevant to the continued spending at the plant and
shoul d be produced here. W recognize M. Lowery and
Ameren have put forward a work product privilege
assertion.

Just a few quick comments on that work product
privilege. 1It's not a conplete privilege. It is a
qualified privilege under M ssouri |aw and can be
overcone wth a show ng of substantial need and no
alternative source for the information. | would al so
note as a predicate the work product privilege rel ates
to matters developed typically in the litigation at
issue for a related matter.

The IRP itself is not a litigated docket.
There is no opportunity for full discovery, for
depositions or cross-exanination of witnesses. So there
Is a, we think, a fundanental unfairness to allow ng
Ameren to push this off into the I RP process when there
won't be an opportunity in that forumfor ful
di scovery.

| think secondly going back to substanti al

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 155
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

need el enent or factor, again, M. Mchels has advanced
2020 I RP anal yses as justification for its alternative,
their alternative recommendation that all of this wll
be taken care of later. W don't think that's a

sati sfactory explanation to support the 2018 test year
spending in this case. W think that anal yses, those
anal yses are rel evant here and shoul d be produced.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Okay. M. Lowery, did you
have a response?

MR. LOWNERY: | do, Your Honor, and let ne just
address real quickly the coal contracts first.
expected those to show up today, M. Smth. They were
taken down | ate on Thursday before the UPS fol ks
typically pick up packages but for sonme reason UPS cane
earlier that day so they did not get out the door unti
Friday, but | believe they are schedul ed to be delivered
t oday.

So there's a lot to unpack there, Judge, back
over on the 6.3. | fundanentally disagree with the
characterization that M. Smth has given of both what
M. Allison has done and what M. M chel s has said about
it. What M. Allison did was a cash flow analysis for
the past three years, for '16, '17 and ' 18, and he
i ncluded all the capital expenditures that the conpany

made during those years in that cash flow anal ysis and

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

156



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

said if you include those, even though they would be
recovered over a long period of tine, if you include
those there were negative cash flows at these three

pl ants over those three years. But he hinself said in
his testinmony this by itself doesn't show there should
be any retirenents to these plants. This is just

i ndi cative of what happened during this three-year

peri od.

M. Mchels' response to that did not rely on
the 2020 IRP. M. Allison did say well, and this shows
t here ought to be robust analysis. And what M. M chels
said about the 2020 IRP was there will be, we're working
on that and there will be those kinds of analysis. But
the conpany is relying upon the decisions it nade in
2017, 2018, et cetera, based upon the 2017 IRP for the
capital investnents that it's nade that are involved in
this particular rate case. And M. M chels defended the
2017 I RP

He never says in his testinony the 2020 I RP
will or won't showthis, it will or won't justify those
past investnents, it wll or won't justify a particular
retirenent date. He sinply says one is going to be
done. The kind of analysis that Allison wants done w ||
be done but it's in process right now. So the

characterization that we're relying upon, the 2020 I RP

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 157

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

to justify past investnents is sinply not true, and the
results of that IRP can't be used to turn around and say
t hat decisions we made to invest in the past would have
been i nprudent because we don't use hindsight in
eval uating prudence. So | fundanentally disagree with
t he characterization of what was or was not said about
the 2020 I RP

Wth respect to the work product objection, |
al so disagree with M. Smth's clains. First of all, an
| RP docket is litigation and we laid out, and |I'm not
going to repeat it all here, but we laid out why that is
the case in the filing that we nade on Fri day.

| also don't know where M. Smth reaches the
conclusion that discovery is not available in IRP
dockets. In fact, there has been discovery in IRP
dockets and |i ke any other docket case under Chapter 2
of the Commi ssion's rules discovery is available in the
same formand fashion as it's avail abl e under the
M ssouri Rules of Civil Procedure: Depositions, DRs,
interrogatories, requests for adm ssion, all of those
t hi ngs.

Furthernore, the Comm ssion, if it chooses,
t he Comm ssion can hold hearings, evidentiary hearings
and, in fact, that has happened in Areren M ssouri's

IRPs in the past. So this idea that an | RP docket is

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 158
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

not litigation particularly when you consider what is
going on with respect to the Sierra Cub and the conpany
and the issues that | think we all know are going to
cone up inthat IRP, I think we all know that Sierra
Club is going to be an intervenor. | think we all know
that there's going to be a hot contest about the
priority of the IRP. |In fact, in the last IRP Sierra
Club clained a lot of deficiencies and in terns of a | ot
of these sane issues, quite frankly.

So it's sinmply not true that we're relying
upon the results of the 2020 IRP or any prelimnary
results or any in process results in this case and it's
not true that that docket does not constitute
litigation. | also don't believe, because we aren't
relying on it and because you can't use results for an
after the fact hindsight prudence review, that Sierra
Cl ub has shown and | think the standard is both
substantial need for the informati on and undue hardship
and conplete inability to get the information any other
way. That's what's necessary to overconme a work product
assertion and | don't think |I've heard anything this
norni ng that conmes close to neeting that burden. So
sinply -- we have a fundanental disagreenent | think
about the facts in this case which, of course, depend on

a detailed review of testinony that has been prefiled

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

159



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

but not admtted and a fundanental disagreenent about
the application of the work product doctrine here.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Okay. Well, these are -- I'm
sorry. M. Smth, did you want to say sonething el se?

MR. SM TH:  Your Honor, may | respond very
briefly to just three points?

JUDGE DI PPELL: Go ahead.

MR. SM TH: Yeah, thank you, Your Honor. So
t he di scovery standard, whether the requested materi al
is likely to lead to adm ssible or likely or has a
possibility of I eading to adm ssible evidence. W do
think that the anal yses that are being conducted right
now are relevant to the ongoing and continued spendi ng.
So this isn't a question of retrospective questioning of
the conpany's investnents. |t goes to the conpany's
obligation, its continued obligation to reexamne its
spendi ng deci sions as they cone along. And so that
continued obligation to reevaluate and wi th hundreds of
mllions of dollars of capital and O&%M expenses over the
next couple of years we believe that's relevant to that
prudence and the Conm ssion has a right to know what's
going on with the conpany's analysis there, especially
given that these rate cases cone around with relative
i nfrequency and so there may not be the opportunity in

the next rate case whether it be two, three, four, five

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 160

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

years down the line for the Comm ssion to reevaluate the
prudence of the ongoi ng spending that the conpany is
anticipating here. Then just finally to the substanti al
need question we certainly don't have the infornmation
avai |l abl e through any ot her process and we do believe
there's a substantial need here relative to M.

Al l'ison's reconmmendation and M. Mchels' specific
response to that. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And M. Lowery, any | ast
wor ds?

MR, LONERY: Yes, just very briefly. Your
Honor, as the privilege log we provided Sierra C ub
i ndi cates, the earliest activity that would be part of
the IRP didn't take place until | believe it was |ate
Cctober, early Novenber of 2019. Those were prelimnary
and that work conti nues.

The only issue in this case, in this
particular rate case, is going to be expenditures that
took place within the test year as trued up and that
goes through the end of 2019. Watever we may or may
not concl ude or analyze for the 2020 IRP isn't going to
have any rel evance to the prudence of those
expenditures. The relevant information is going to be
was the 2017 | RP any good or not and should the conpany

have done sonething different then or on an ongoing

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 161

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

basis in the past. That has nothing to do with the 2020
IRP. So | would contend this isn't even relevant, but
the real issue here isn't rel evance anyway. The real
i ssue here is the work product question. And again,
Sierra Club, they could have asked for all kinds of
paraneters and information. M. Allison even tal ks
about how he does resource planning and that's his
expertise and those things could have been done but they
didn't do that. What they want is they want an advanced
| ook at the conpany's |IRP.

You know, | point out that back in Decenber
M. Mendoza actually sent an e-mail and | was very clear
with M. Mendoza when | wote himabout this that |
don't think any ill intent or anything was intended. |
don't think anybody was trying to skirt any ethics
rules. M. Mendoza was contacting our enpl oyees
directly wanting informati on about the 2020 IRP at the
sane time we're in litigation about IRP planning in this
l[itigation. | nmean, they want an advanced | ook at the
2020 IRP and they're using this thin thread of let, you
know, there's ongoing investnents in 2019 -- or 2020 and
beyond. W don't have a forward test year in Mssouri.
What happens beyond this case doesn't have any rel evance
to this case.

One ot her point on that, the conpany has

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 162
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

already testified inits prefiled testinmony in this case
that it wll be filing a rate case in 2020, because
we're going to have investnents of nore than a billion
dollars and two new wi nd projects that the Conm ssion,

of course, is famliar with. So there's not going to be
two or three or infrequent intervals between rate cases.
There's going to be another rate case probably filed in
the next six or eight nonths or so. Thank you, Your
Honor .

JUDGE DI PPELL: Okay. These are -- Did you
have anyt hi ng?

MR, HALL: No. Pardon ne, Your Honor, |
bel ched and t hen excused nysel f.

JUDGE DI PPELL: |'msorry. That one threw ne
off. So I'"'mnot going to make a ruling on this at this
conference, but | am because these are kind of
significant and conplicated issues and | want to make
sure that they are handl ed appropriately. So | am goi ng
to say though that, M. Smth, you can go ahead and file
your notion to conpel and | wll let M. Lowery, of
course, respond to that and then will nake a ruling on
that at that tine. Because the discovery period and
then the hearing quickly comng, | would suggest that
you request expedited treatnent of that and, M. Lowery,

because you have already filed I think nost of your

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 163

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

response in witing and el oquently made your argunents
here today |I'm hoping that a response to that notion
could be done on an expedited basis also. So |I'msorry
that we're not taking care of this imedi ately but |
really don't feel that | can make a ruling specifically
on it today. Go ahead.

MR. LONERY: W certainly can respond on an
expedited basis. | hope that is a matter of a few days,
not just a day. Certainly |I understand 10 days woul d be

way too long but we mght need a little bit of tine

depending on the timng of this. | don't know exactly
what they nay say at this point. | agree we've
addressed a lot of this. | don't know exactly what

m ght specifically be said. |'d appreciate a couple

busi ness days woul d be nice.

JUDGE DI PPELL: | understand. Did you have
anything else to say, M. Smth, on that subject?

MR SMTH Not at this tine, Your Honor.
Thank you for the opportunity to file a notion and we'l|l
do that on an expedited basis as well. | did want to
ask for your preference or what your recommendation is.
We are schedul ed to depose M. Mchels this Thursday
afternoon. | anticipate that if this issue isn't
resol ved before then there may be di sputes about certain

guestions at the deposition itself. |If there is a way

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 164

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

to contact Your Honor if there's a dispute that arises,
that will be hel pful to know.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Yes, | will be available in
the office on Thursday, and so you can reach ne at ny
of fi ce phone nunber if you have di sputes during
deposi ti ons.

MR. SM TH. Thank you, Your Honor.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Al right then. Wth regard
then to Public Counsel's discovery issue. M. Hall?

MR. HALL: Thank you, Your Honor. W asked
for time during this discovery conference to discuss
di sputes regarding OPC s DRs 3072 and 3083. As
M. Lowery indicated, we have resolved any dispute as to
3083 so that need not be discussed this norning. | also
want to remark | appreciate M. Lowery's e-mail this
norni ng sending the DRs and | apol ogi ze | thought those
had gone out. That was a m stake on ny part.

As to the remai ning dispute on 3072, the
conpany has objected but said that a response will be
provided. Wen | inquired with M. Lowery as to what
type of response this would entail, | becane concerned
that this would not actually include the requested
goodwi | I inpairnment reports that is referenced in
M. Sagel's testinmony. M. Sagel testifies in his

rebuttal testinony against staff witness Jeffrey Smth

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 165
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

and as part of its basis for disagreeing wwth M. Smth
on how to calculate the equity ratio for Aneren
corporation on a consolidated basis.

He points to the recent inpairnment reports of
Amreren Illinois. W are asking for those reports mainly
on the basis of that it's relevant to i npeach himfor
credibility and other purposes and secondly because it
relates directly to M. Mirray's theory as to
calculating the equity ratio and debt |everaging ability
of Ameren M ssouri .

M. Lowery has objected on relevancy and the
| ack of custody or control over the docunents. W
di sagree fundanmentally as to rel evancy. For the second
basis of the objection as to |ack of control or custody,
M. Sagel was an Aneren Services enpl oyee. He
references these reports. M understanding is that this
-- that the inpairnment report is property of Ameren
Services. | see no reason why Anmeren M ssouri cannot
produce themin this hearing.

JUDGE DI PPELL: M. Lowery?

MR. LONERY: Thank you, Your Honor. Your

Honor, do you have M. Sagel's response to the data

request that | sent you this norning? | assune that you
do.
JUDGE DI PPELL: | do. | have what you sent
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC 166

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

t hi s norning, yes.

MR. LOVNERY: So a couple of things, Your
Honor. The context in which this cane up is that staff
wtness M. Smth excludes goodwi Il from his cal cul ati on
of Aneren Corporation's consolidated capital structures,
and M. Sagel criticizes that because it appears that
M. Smth nmakes an assunption that all of that goodw ||
i s backed by equity and didn't have anything to do with
debt and, in fact, the goodwi |l arose from Aneren
Corporation's acquisition of sone of the conpanies that
are now Aneren |llinois Conpany, m ght have been
II'linois Power, mght have been SIPC or Soco, | don't
know whi ch ones, it doesn't really matter, and because
t hose acqui sitions were done through a conbination of
debt and equity financing you wouldn't just treat all of
this goodwi Il as equity. That was the point that
M. Sagel nade in response to M. Smith's testinony.

Hi s di scussion of the inpairnent test that
Ameren Illinois has to do, | guess Aneren Corporation
and Ameren Illinois has to do was sinply expl ai ni ng what
has to be done when you have this goodwi || on Aneren
II'linois' books. | don't even knowif it's on Aneren
Corporation's books per se, but it's not on Aneren
M ssouri's books. He was sinply putting in context that

these inpairnent tests, here's what happens, here's this

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 167

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

goodwi | I, they have to do inpairnent tests. And he
concludes it doesn't really matter what the inpairnent
tests show because they woul dn't have any effect on
Ameren M ssouri's credit worthiness because they don't
have anything to do with Aneren M ssouri. And as his DR
response indicates, he didn't review the inpairnent
reports. He didn't rely on the inpairnment reports to
make any of the statenents that he makes in his
t esti nony.

He sinply exam ned the Anmeren Corporation,
Ameren M ssouri's consolidated 10-K SEC annual report,

which I"'msure the bench is famliar with, and it has a

paragraph or two in it that discusses the goodw Il issue
at Ameren Illinois and the inpairnment -- the obligation
that Aneren Illinois has to do these inpairnment tests.

And as | understand it, the inpairnent tests are
requi red by GAAP, generally accepted accounting
principles. You have to do them because dependi ng on
what the results m ght be you m ght have to report
sonething in your financial statenents about them
Again, it wouldn't be Areren M ssouri's financi al
statenments. It would be Areren Corporation's or Aneren
IIlinois' financial statenents.

So first of all, M. Sagel didn't rely on the

reports that OPC wants, and secondly these aren't Ameren

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 168
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

M ssouri reports. Wiile M. Sagel is an Aneren Services
enpl oyee and if he was providing services to Areren
I1linois that called for access to these reports and
Ameren Illinois wants himto use themto provide that
service, then yes, he would have access. But the fact
that he provides services to Aneren IIlinois and nmay be
able to access Aneren Illinois' information as part of
that doesn't turn every piece of paper that Aneren
II'linois has into accessible information in a Union

El ectric Conpany rate case in Mssouri and that's what
their -- Ameren M ssouri doesn't have this report and
M. Sagel doesn't have any right to demand that Ameren
I[I'linois force himto turn it over in an Areren M ssour
rate case.

So we don't have possession, custody and
control of it. W don't have any right to insist upon
it. If they want it, | guess they can get a subpoena
and go to Aneren |llinois and see whether or not that
subpoena woul d be upheld. W don't have any right to
produce this infornmation.

JUDGE DI PPELL: M. Hall?

MR, HALL: If | could just respond, Your
Honor. Regardl ess of the response |I'm hearing now t hat
M. Sagel did not rely upon the inpairnment test for his

testinony, this dispute hits at the underlying

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

169



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

di sagreenent between Aneren M ssouri and OPC, that is
that the equity ratio for Aneren M ssouri depends upon
| ooking at all of Anmeren's Corporation's subsidiaries
because all the corporate entities are inherently

i nterdependent in their equity ratios and debt

| everaging ability.

Furthernore, this position now that we are not
abl e to access a docunent referenced in an Ameren
Services person's testinony, because it's the property
of anot her Anmeren subsidiary, hits at our concerns as to
affiliate transactions. W're not asking for every
si ngl e docunent that's wthin Areren Illinois'
possessi on or Ameren Services' possession. W're asking
for one docunent that's -- We're asking for docunents
that are referenced in M. Sagel's testinony.

We have al ready asked and Ameren M ssouri has
al ready provided other materials and docunents that were
the property of Aneren Corporation and other Aneren
subsidiaries. This defense has only conme up in
reference to this data request.

MR. LONERY: Your Honor, this is JimLowery.
| don't know to what M. Hall refers that we have
produced docunents that are the property of Anmeren,
ot her Aneren subsidiaries. | don't know what he's

tal ki ng about there. But again, M. Sagel didn't even

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 170

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

rely upon and wasn't pointing to this report. He was
simply pointing to the fact that inpairnment tests nust
be done in reliance upon the 10-K.  This data request
response was produced | believe |last Thursday. | don't
know whet her OPC wasn't aware of it until today or not,
but it's been out there for awhile.

JUDGE DI PPELL: M. Hall, sointhis -- | see
the statenent in M. Sagel's testinony on page 16 where
he says despite being highly unlikely based on recent
I mpai rment tests, which certainly sounds |ike he's
basi ng his opinion on those inpairnent tests, but then
he does say in his DR response | did not review or rely
upon the nost recent annual goodw || i npairnent test
performed on Anmeren Illinois. Instead ny testinony was
based on the Aneren Corporation's publicly filed 10-K
page 91.

| s that explanation not --

MR HALL: | think a nore el oquent response
could be provided by ny witness M. Miurray is in the
room He keeps eyeing at ne. He wants to give a
response if it would be proper.

JUDGE DI PPELL: 1'd rather not since this
isn't evidentiary and | don't want to go down the road
of having the witnesses argue at the discovery

conf er ences.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 171
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

MR, HALL: In that case, OPC still -- 1"11
talk this over with nmy witness, but at this point |
still feel the need to maintain just our disagreenent
wth M. Lowery on this issue and would |ike perm ssion
to file a notion to conpel if we still feel the need to
do that.

JUDGE DI PPELL: I'msorry, M. Lowery, you had
two points in your response and | was only hitting on
t he one. \What was the second point?

MR, LOVNERY: | think the two points are, one,
M. Sagel didn't rely on, didn't review these reports
that OPC wants. They don't formthe basis of his
testi nmony, nunber one, and the second one is these
aren't Ameren M ssouri reports and they aren't
accessible to M. Sagel in connection with any service
that he is providing for Areren M ssouri including being
a testifying witness in this case. These reports, in
fact, are not prepared by the treasury group of which
M. Sagel is a part.

They' re prepared by the accounting function at

Ameren Services as a service to Aneren Illinois because
it is an accounting device. It has to be done because
of generally accepted accounting principles. | guess

t he second point, which | think is the npost inportant,

al though the first one is also gernmane, is Sagel doesn't

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 172
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

have a right to force -- to go rip these out of Aneren
II'linois' file cabinet or a different departnent in
Anmeren Services' file cabinet and produce themin an
Ameren M ssouri rate case. Ameren M ssouri doesn't have
cust ody and control and he doesn't have a right to grab
the reports and produce them

JUDGE DI PPELL: Ckay. And | guess the reason
| got stuck on the first one was because in ny mnd if
he didn't, in fact, rely on it and there's not sone
ot her way that that was relevant, then the point about
whet her he can get themor not is kind of noot. So that
was the reason | got stuck on the first point. But |
under st and your argunent there.

Well, again, | do think it's relevant.
Whet her or not he can obtain it is an issue that |'m
afraid I1'll need nore study on. So | wll go ahead and
aut hori ze you to file a notion to conpel and we'll dea
wth this in the sanme manner we deal with the other one.

MR, HALL: Thank you, Your Honor.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Is there anything further from
anyone about any other disputes |I'm not aware of?

MR. SM TH. No, thank you, Your Honor. This
is Josh Smth. Thanks for your tine this norning.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Again, | amavailable if you

have -- since this is the |ast discovery conference

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 173
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

schedul ed, but | am available if other disputes arise.

| do hope that your settlenent discussions were sonewhat
productive on Friday, and | hope that you'll continue to
have open lines of conmunication and try to hash these

t hi ngs out as nmuch as you can before we get to the

heari ng.

MR. LONERY: Your Honor, this is JimLowery.
We are continuing those efforts and | apol ogi ze by the
way for including you on the settlenent docunent that
was sent out. | know that you saw the subject |ine and
|"msure got rid of it quickly but |I apol ogi ze for that
oversight on ny part.

JUDGE DI PPELL: That's all right. 1'mjust
happy to know that there were settlenent discussions
t aki ng pl ace.

MR, HALL: Hey, Jim speaking of open |lines of
comruni cati on, would you m nd staying on the |ine when
we go off the record just while I had you, Dave and |
had a few questions for you.

MR. LONERY: | nmay or may not be able to
answer them |f the Judge doesn't m nd us using her
line, that's fine with ne.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Not at all. The line is open
until noon. Al right. Then if there's nothing

further, then that concludes this discovery conference.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 174
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

Il will look forward to your notions to conpel.

go off the record. Thank you.
(O f the record.)

W can

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

175



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

ER-2019- 0335, Vol . XV

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby
certify that I was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the tinme and pl ace
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that | then and
there took down in Stenotype the proceedi ngs had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
transcript of such Stenotype notes so nade at such tine

and pl ace.

i ) P/Zf /)

Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

176



ER- 2019- 0335, Vol .

XV

| ndex:

10 164:9

10-K 168:11171:3,15
1300 151:20

16 156:23 171:8

17 156:23

18 156:23

2 158:16

2017 157:15,18
161:24

2018 156:5157:15

2019 154:9 161:15,20
162:21

2020 153:14 154:9,13,
17,21 156:2 157:10,
12,19,25 158:7 159:11
161:21 162:1,17,20,21
163:2

2101 151:19

3

3072 152:21 165:12,
18

3083 152:12,16
165:12,14

6

6.3 152:18 153:11
156:19

65205 151:16

91 171:16
918 151:15

94612 151:20

A

ability 166:9 170:6

accepted 168:17
172:23

access 169:3,5,7
170:8

accessible 169:9
172:15

accounting 168:17
172:20,22,23

accurately 152:11

acquisition 167:10
acquisitions 167:14
activity 161:13

additional 151:7,11
154:9,10

address 156:11
addressed 164:13
addressing 154:15

admissible 160:10,
11

admission 158:20
admitted 160:1

advanced 156:1
162:9,19

affiliate 170:11
afraid 173:16
afternoon 164:23
agree 164:12
agreement 152:15

ahead 152:24 153:17
154:25 160:7 163:19
164:6 173:16

Allison 153:20,22
154:25 156:21,22
157:10,23 162:6

Allison's 153:25
154:1,11 161:7

allowing 155:21

alternative 155:14
156:2,3

Ameren 151:3,9,13,
16 153:13,24 155:8,22
158:24 166:2,5,10,15,
17,18 167:5,9,11,19,
20,21,22,23 168:4,5,
10,11,14,15,21,22,25
169:1,2,4,6,7,8,11,12,
13,18 170:1,2,8,10,12,
13,16,18,23,24
171:14,15 172:14,16,
21173:1,3,4

Ameren's 153:21
154:11 170:3

analyses 154:18,21
156:2,6,7 160:12

analysis 153:23,25
154:15 156:22,25
157:11,13,23 160:22

analyze 161:21
annual 168:11171:13
anticipate 164:23
anticipating 161:3
anticipation 153:20

apologize 165:16
174:8,11

appearance 151:12
appearing 151:16,24
appears 167:6
application 160:2
approach 153:15
appropriately 163:18
argue 171:24
argument 173:13
arguments 164:1
arise 174:1

arises 165:1
arose 167:9

assertion 154:24
155:9 159:21

assertions 154:23
assets 153:24
assigned 151:6

assume 152:19
166:23

assumption 167:7
authorize 173:17
awaiting 153:4
aware 171:5173:21
awhile 171:6

B

back 153:8,19 155:25
156:18 162:11

backed 167:8

based 157:15171:9,
15

basing 171:11

basis 162:1 164:3,8,
20 166:1,3,6,14
172:12

begin 151:11,13
152:7,24

behalf 151:16,24
153:21

belched 163:13
bench 168:12
billion 163:3

bit 164:10

books 167:22,23,24
Box 151:15

briefly 160:6 161:11
burden 159:22

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

10. . burden




ER- 2019- 0335, Vol . I ¥dex:

busi ness. . devi ce

business 164:15
buy 155:2

Cc

cabinet 173:2,3
calculate 166:2
calculating 166:9
calculation 167:4
Caleb 151:24
California 151:20
called 169:3

capital 154:8 156:24
157:16 160:19 167:5

care 156:4 164:4
carry 151:10

case 151:2 156:6
157:17 158:12,16
159:12,24 160:25
161:17,18 162:23,24
163:1,2,7 169:10,14
172:1,17 173:4

cases 160:23 163:6
cash 156:22,25 157:3
cetera 157:15
Chapter 158:16

characterization
156:20 157:25 158:6

chooses 158:22
circle 153:8
Civil 158:19
claimed 159:8
claims 158:9
clear 162:12
close 159:22
closer 152:6

Club 151:9,17,19
152:18,24 153:3,21
159:2,5,8,17 161:12

162:5

coal 153:5,23 156:11
Columbia 151:15
combination 167:14
comments 155:10

Commission 158:22,
23 160:21 161:1 163:4

Commission's
158:17

communication
174:4,17

companies 167:10

company 151:3
154:4,19 156:24
157:14 159:2 161:2,24
162:25 165:19 167:11
169:10

company's 154:2
160:15,22 162:10

compel 163:20 172:5
173:17

complete 155:11
159:19

complicated 163:17
concerned 165:21

concerns 151:11
170:10

conclude 161:21

concludes 168:2
174:25

conclusion 158:14
conducted 160:12

conducting 154:14,
19

conference 151:7,8
163:16 165:11 173:25
174:25

conferences 171:25

connection 172:15

consolidated 166:3
167:5 168:11

constitute 159:13
contact 152:1 165:1
contacting 162:16
contend 162:2
contest 159:6

context 154:17 167:3,
24

continue 154:25
174:3

continued 154:5,20
155:5,6 160:13,16,18

continues 161:16
continuing 174:8

contracts 153:5
156:11

control 166:12,14
169:16 173:5

copies 153:12
corporate 170:4

corporation 166:3
167:19 168:10 170:18

Corporation's 167:5,
10,23 168:22 170:3
171:15

correct 153:3,10
costs 154:8,9,10
Counsel 151:21,25
Counsel's 165:9

couple 160:20 164:14
167:2

created 153:13
credibility 166:7
credit 168:4

criticizes 167:6

cross-examination
155:20

custody 166:12,14
169:15 173:5

D

d/b/a 151:3

data 166:22 170:20
171:3

date 157:22
Dave 174:18
day 156:15 164:9
days 164:8,9,15
deal 173:17,18

debt 166:9 167:9,15
170:5

December 162:11

decisions 157:14
158:3 160:17

Decrease 151:4
defended 157:17
defense 170:19
deficiencies 159:8
delivered 156:16
delivery 153:4
demand 169:12
department 173:2
depend 159:24

depending 164:11
168:18

depends 170:2
depose 164:22
deposition 164:25

depositions 155:20
158:19 165:6

detailed 153:22
159:25

developed 155:16
device 172:22

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



ER- 2019- 0335, VollndeX: differently..guess

differently 152:6

Dippell 151:2,5,17,21
152:2,5,23 153:17
156:8 160:3,7 161:9
163:10,14 164:16
165:3,8 166:20,25
169:21 171:7,22 172:7
173:7,20,24 174:13,23

directly 162:17 166:8

disagree 156:19
158:5,9 166:13

disagreeing 166:1

disagreement
159:23 160:1 170:1
172:3

disagreements
152:9,11

disallowed 154:3,4

discovery 151:7,8,11
153:11 155:19,24
158:14,15,17 160:9
163:22 165:9,11
171:24 173:25 174:25

discuss 154:16
165:11

discussed 153:5
165:14

discusses 168:13
discussion 167:18

discussions 174:2,
14

dispute 153:11 165:1,
13,18 169:25

disputes 164:24
165:5,12 173:21 174:1

docket 155:18
158:10,16,25 159:13

dockets 158:15,16
doctrine 160:2

document 170:8,12,
14 174:9

documents 153:13

154:22 166:12 170:14,
17,23

dollars 154:8 160:19
163:4

door 156:15

DRS 152:14 158:19
165:12,16

E

e-mail 152:13,21
162:12 165:15

earlier 156:15
earliest 161:13
early 161:15
economic 153:23
effect 168:3
efforts 174:8

Electric 151:3,4
169:10

element 156:1
eloquent 171:18
eloquently 164:1

employee 166:15
169:2

employees 162:16
end 161:20

entail 165:21
entities 170:4
entries 151:12

equity 166:2,9 167:8,
15,16 170:2,5

ER-2019-0335 151:2

essentially 154:12,
25

ethics 162:15
evaluating 158:5

evidence 160:11

evidentiary 158:23
171:23

examine 154:22
examined 168:10
exception 152:12
excludes 167:4
excused 163:13
expected 156:12

expedited 163:24
164:3,8,20

expenditures 156:24
161:18,23

expenses 160:19
expertise 162:8
explaining 167:20

explanation 156:5
171:17

eyeing 171:20

F

fact 153:24 158:15,24
159:7,16 167:9 169:5
171:2172:18 173:9

factor 156:1

facts 159:24

fairly 154:10
familiar 163:5 168:12
fashion 158:18

feel 164:5172:3,5

file 163:19 164:19
172:5173:2,3,17

filed 151:11 163:7,25
171:15

filing 158:12 163:2
filings 152:12
finally 161:3

financial 168:20,21,
23

financing 167:15
fine 174:22

flow 156:22,25
flows 157:3

folks 156:13
force 169:13173:1
form 158:18 172:12
forum 155:23

forward 153:22 154:5
155:8 162:22

frankly 159:9

Friday 156:16 158:12
174:3

full 155:19,23
function 172:20

fundamental 154:1
155:21 159:23 160:1

fundamentally
156:19 158:5 166:13

G

GAAP 168:17

generally 168:17
172:23

germane 172:25
give 152:25171:20

good 151:18,23
161:24

goodwill 165:23
167:4,7,9,16,21 168:1,
13171:13

grab 173:5
group 172:18

guess 167:19 169:17
172:23 173:7

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335, Vol .

XV ndex:

Hal | .. Lowery's

H

Hall 151:23,24 152:3
163:12 165:9,10
169:21,22 170:22
171:7,18 172:1 173:19
174:16

handled 163:18

happened 157:7
158:24

happy 174:14
hardship 159:18
hash 174:4
hear 152:3
heard 159:21

hearing 163:23
166:19 169:23 174:6

hearings 158:23
helpful 165:2
Hey 174:16
highly 171:9

hindsight 158:4
159:16

hits 169:25 170:10
hitting 172:8
hold 154:12 158:23

Honor 151:14,18
152:13 153:2,16,18
156:10 160:5,8 161:12
163:9,12 164:18
165:1,7,10 166:21,22
167:3 169:23 170:21
173:19,22 174:7

hope 164:8174:2,3
hoping 164:2

hot 159:6

house 155:1
hundred 154:7
hundreds 160:18

idea 158:25
ill 162:14

lllinois 166:5 167:11,
12,19,20 168:14,15
169:3,4,6,9,13,18
171:14 172:21

lllinois' 167:22
168:23 169:7 170:12
173:2

immediately 164:4

impairment 165:23
166:4,17 167:18,25
168:1,2,6,7,14,15,16
169:24 171:2,10,11,13

impeach 166:6

important 154:6
172:24

imprudent 158:4
inability 159:19

include 157:1,2
165:22

included 156:24

including 172:16
174:9

indicative 157:7

information 152:1
155:14 159:18,19
161:4,23 162:6,17
169:7,9,20

infrequency 160:24
infrequent 163:6
inherently 170:4
inquired 165:20
insist 169:16
inspection 155:2
intended 162:14
intent 162:14

interdependent

170:5

interrogatories

158:20

intervals 163:6
intervenor 159:5
invest 158:3

investments 157:16,

21 158:1 160:15
162:21 163:3

involved 157:16
involves 154:7

IRP 153:14 154:13,17,

21 155:18,22 156:2
157:10,12,15,18,19,25
158:2,7,10,14,15,25
159:4,7,11 161:14,21,
24 162:2,10,17,18,20

IRPS 158:25
issue 152:16,18,19,20

155:17 161:17 162:3,4
164:23 165:9 168:13
172:4 173:15

issues 151:9 153:9

154:15,16 159:3,9
163:17

items 152:18

Jeffrey 165:25
Jim 151:14 170:21

174:7,16

Josh 153:2173:23
Joshua 151:19
Judge 151:2,6,17,21,

23 152:2,5,23 153:17
156:8,18 160:3,7
161:9 163:10,14
164:16 165:3,8
166:20,25 169:21
171:7,22 172:7 173:7,
20,24 174:13,21,23

justification 154:5,
20 156:2

justify 157:20,21
158:1

K

kind 154:14 157:23
163:16 173:11

kinds 157:13 162:5

lack 166:12,14
laid 158:10,11
late 156:13 161:14
law 151:6 155:12
lead 160:10
leading 160:11

leveraging 166:9
170:6

Lewis 151:15
lie 153:1

lines 174:4,16
litigated 155:18

litigation 155:16
158:10 159:1,14
162:18,19

LLP 151:15
log 161:12
long 157:2 164:10

lot 156:18 159:8
164:13

Lowery 151:14,15
152:7,8,10 153:3,4
155:7 156:8,10 161:9,
11 163:20,24 164:7
165:13,20 166:11,20,
21167:2170:21
172:4,7,10 174:7,20

Lowery's 165:15

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335, Vol .

XV ndex:

made. . produced

M

made 152:12 156:25
157:14,16 158:3,12
164:1 167:17

mail 153:6
maintain 172:3
maintenance 154:8

make 152:14 153:19
163:15,17,21 164:5
168:8

makes 154:18 167:7
168:8

manner 173:18
material 160:9
materials 170:17

matter 151:3,6 155:17
164:8 167:13 168:2

matters 155:16
meeting 159:22

Mendoza 162:12,13,
16

Michels 154:13
156:1,21 157:11,17
164:22

Michels' 154:23,24
157:9 161:7

million 154:7
millions 160:19
mind 173:8 174:17,21

Missouri 151:13,15,
16 155:12 158:19
162:22 166:10,18
168:5169:1,10,11,13
170:1,2,16 172:14,16
173:4

Missouri's 151:4
158:24 167:24 168:4,
11,21

mistake 165:17

moment 153:20
months 163:8
moot 173:11

morning 151:18,23
152:13,22 159:22
165:14,16 166:23
167:1173:23

motion 163:20 164:2,
19172:5173:17

move 152:5
Murray 171:19
Murray's 166:8

N

Nancy 151:5
negative 157:3

nice 164:15

noon 174:24

note 155:15
November 161:15
number 165:5172:13

ongoing 160:13
161:2,25 162:21

OPC 151:10 152:16,
20 168:25170:1 171:5
172:1,12

OPC's 165:12
open 174:4,16,23
operating 153:24
operation 154:8
opinion 171:11

opportunity 155:19,
23160:24 164:19

outstanding 152:15
153:11

overcome 155:13
159:20

oversight 174:12

P

)

O&m 160:19
Oakland 151:20

objected 165:19
166:11

objection 158:8
166:14

objections 152:14

obligation 160:16,18
168:14

obtain 173:15
obtained 153:7
October 161:15
office 151:24 165:4,5

packages 156:14
paper 169:8
paragraph 168:13
parameters 162:6
Pardon 163:12

part 161:13 165:17
166:1 169:7 172:19
174:12

past 156:23 157:21
158:1,3,25 162:1

paying 155:1
people 151:13
performed 171:14
period 157:2,8 163:22
permission 172:4
person's 170:9

phone 151:13 152:2
165:5

physical 153:7

pick 156:14
piece 169:8

place 154:16 161:14,
19 174:15

planning 162:7,18
plant 155:6

plants 154:4,6,21
157:4,6

plants' 153:23
PO 151:15

point 162:11,25
164:12 167:16 172:2,
9,24 173:10,12

pointing 171:1,2

points 160:6 166:4
172:8,10

position 170:7

possession 153:7
169:15 170:13

possibility 160:11
Power 167:12
predicate 155:15
preference 164:21
prefiled 159:25 163:1

preliminary 159:11
161:15

prepared 172:18,20

principles 168:18
172:23

priority 159:7

privilege 155:8,11,
12,15 161:12

Procedure 158:19

process 155:22
157:24 159:12 161:5

produce 166:19
169:20 173:3,6

produced 153:13
155:7 156:7 170:23

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335, Vol . I ¥dex:

product. . service

171:4

product 155:8,10,15
158:8 159:20 160:2
162:4

production 153:12
productive 174:3
projects 163:4
proper 171:21

property 155:4
166:17 170:9,18,23

provide 169:4

provided 161:12
165:20 170:17 171:19

providing 169:2
172:16

prudence 158:5
159:16 160:21 161:2,
22

Public 151:21,25
165:9

publicly 171:15
purchaser 155:4
purposes 166:7
push 155:22
put 153:22 155:8
puts 154:4
putting 167:24

R

Q

qgualified 155:12

guestion 160:14
161:4 162:4

guestioning 160:14

guestions 164:25
174:19

quick 155:10

quickly 156:11
163:23 174:11

rate 157:17 160:23,25
161:18 163:2,6,7
169:10,14 173:4

ratio 166:2,9 170:2
rational 155:3
ratios 170:5
reach 165:4
reached 152:15
reaches 158:13
real 156:11 162:3

reason 156:14 166:18
173:7,12

rebuttal 165:25
rebutting 154:23
recent 166:4 171:9,13
recognize 155:7

recommendation
154:1,2,12 156:3
161:7 164:21

record 174:18
recovered 157:2

reevaluate 160:18
161:1

reexamine 160:16
reference 170:20

referenced 165:23
170:8,15

references 166:16
refers 170:22
reflected 152:11
regard 165:8
Regulatory 151:5
related 155:17

relates 153:11 155:15
166:8

relative 160:23 161:6

relevance 161:22
162:3,23

relevancy 166:11,13

relevant 154:19,21
155:6 156:7 160:13,20
161:23 162:2 166:6
173:10,14

reliance 171:3

rely 157:9 168:7,24
169:24 171:1,12
172:11 173:9

relying 157:14,25
159:10,15

remaining 151:9
152:20 165:18

remains 152:18,19
remark 165:15
repairs 155:1
repeat 158:11
repeatedly 154:14

report 152:25 166:17
168:11,19 169:11
171:1

reports 165:23 166:4,
5,16 168:7,25 169:1,3
172:11,14,17 173:6

request 153:12,19
163:24 166:23 170:20
171:3

requested 160:9
165:22

requests 158:20
required 168:17

resolved 152:17
164:24 165:13

resource 162:7

respect 153:14 158:8
159:2

respond 160:5
163:21 164:7 169:22

response 153:22
154:11,24 156:9 157:9
161:8 164:1,2 165:19,
21 166:22 167:17
168:6 169:23 171:4,
12,18,21 172:8

results 158:2 159:11,
12,15 168:19

retirement 157:22
retirements 157:6
retrospective 160:14
Revenues 151:4

review 159:16,25
168:6 171:12 172:11

rid 174:11

rip 173:1

road 171:23
robust 154:5157:11
room 171:20

rules 158:17,19
162:16

ruling 163:15,21
164:5

S

Sagel 165:24 166:15
167:6,17 168:24
169:1,12,24 170:25
172:11,15,19,25

Sagel's 165:24
166:22 170:15171:8

satisfactory 156:5

scheduled 156:16
164:22 174:1

SEC 168:11
sending 165:16
sense 153:19

service 151:5 169:5
172:15,21

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335, Vol .

XV ndex:

servi ces. .work

services 166:15,18
169:1,2,6 170:9
172:21

Services' 170:13
173:3

settlement 174:2,9,
14

show 156:12 157:5,20
168:3

showing 155:13
shown 159:17
shows 153:23 157:10

Sierra 151:9,17,19
152:18,24 153:3,21
159:2,4,7,16 161:12
162:5

significant 154:10
163:17

simply 157:22 158:1
159:10,23 167:20,24
168:10 171:2

single 170:12
SIPC 167:12
skirt 162:15

Smith 151:15,18,19
152:4,19,25 153:2,18
156:12,20 158:13
160:4,5,8 163:19
164:17,18 165:7,25
166:1 167:4,7 173:22,
23

Smith's 158:9 167:17
Soco 167:12
sounds 171:10
source 155:14
speaking 174:16
specific 161:7
specifically 164:5,14

spending 154:3,6,20
155:6 156:6 160:13,17
161:2

staff 165:25 167:3

standard 159:17
160:9

start 152:6
started 152:7
statement 171:8

statements 168:8,20,
22,23

states 154:14
status 152:9,10,25
staying 174:17

stenographer
151:25

Street 151:19
structures 167:5
stuck 173:8,12
study 173:16

subject 152:14
164:17 174:10

subpoena 169:17,19

subsidiaries 170:3,
19,24

subsidiary 170:10

substantial 155:13,
25159:18 161:3,6

suggest 163:23
Suite 151:19
support 156:5

T

taking 151:12 164:4
174:15

talk 172:2
talking 170:25
talks 162:6
Tariffs 151:4
terms 159:8

test 154:2,3,7 156:5
161:19 162:22 167:18
169:24 171:13

testified 153:21 163:1
testifies 165:24
testifying 172:17

testimony 157:5,19
159:25 163:1 165:24,
25167:17 168:9
169:25 170:9,15
171:8,14 172:13

tests 167:25 168:1,3,
15,16 171:2,10,11

theory 166:8
thin 162:20

things 153:1 158:21
162:8 167:2 174:5

thought 165:16
thread 162:20
three-year 157:7
threw 163:14

Thursday 156:13
164:22 165:4 171:4

time 152:7 157:2
162:18 163:22 164:10,
18 165:11 173:23

timing 164:11

today 151:7,10 153:9
156:12,17 164:2,6
171:5

transaction 155:4
transactions 170:11
treasury 172:18
treat 167:15
treatment 163:24
true 158:1 159:10,13
trued 161:19

trust 154:12

turn 158:2 169:8,13

type 165:21

typically 155:16
156:14

U

underlying 169:25

understand 153:6
154:6 164:9,16 168:16
173:13

understanding
166:16

undue 159:18

uneconomically
153:25

unfairness 155:21
Union 151:3 169:9
unpack 156:18
unredacted 153:12
upheld 169:19
UPS 156:13,14

\%

valuations 155:5
view 154:18

W

wanting 162:17
Webster 151:19

Wednesday 151:8
153:5

wind 163:4

witnesses 155:20
171:24

words 161:10

work 155:8,10,15
158:8 159:20 160:2
161:16 162:4

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335, Vol . XVndex:

wor ki ng. . years

working 157:12
worthiness 168:4
writing 164:1
wrote 162:13

Y

year 154:2,3,7 156:5
161:19 162:22

years 156:23,25
157:4 160:20 161:1

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 150
	Page 151
	Page 152
	Page 153
	Page 154
	Page 155
	Page 156
	Page 157
	Page 158
	Page 159
	Page 160
	Page 161
	Page 162
	Page 163
	Page 164
	Page 165
	Page 166
	Page 167
	Page 168
	Page 169
	Page 170
	Page 171
	Page 172
	Page 173
	Page 174
	Page 175
	Page 176

	Word Index
	Index: 10..burden
	10 (1)
	10-K (3)
	1300 (1)
	16 (2)
	17 (1)
	18 (1)
	2 (1)
	2017 (4)
	2018 (2)
	2019 (4)
	2020 (18)
	2101 (1)
	3072 (3)
	3083 (4)
	6.3 (3)
	65205 (1)
	91 (1)
	918 (1)
	94612 (1)
	ability (2)
	accepted (2)
	access (4)
	accessible (2)
	accounting (4)
	accurately (1)
	acquisition (1)
	acquisitions (1)
	activity (1)
	additional (4)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (1)
	admissible (2)
	admission (1)
	admitted (1)
	advanced (3)
	affiliate (1)
	afraid (1)
	afternoon (1)
	agree (1)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (7)
	Allison (8)
	Allison's (4)
	allowing (1)
	alternative (3)
	Ameren (65)
	Ameren's (3)
	analyses (6)
	analysis (9)
	analyze (1)
	annual (2)
	anticipate (1)
	anticipating (1)
	anticipation (1)
	apologize (3)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (2)
	appears (1)
	application (1)
	approach (1)
	appropriately (1)
	argue (1)
	argument (1)
	arguments (1)
	arise (1)
	arises (1)
	arose (1)
	assertion (3)
	assertions (1)
	assets (1)
	assigned (1)
	assume (2)
	assumption (1)
	authorize (1)
	awaiting (1)
	aware (2)
	awhile (1)
	back (5)
	backed (1)
	based (3)
	basing (1)
	basis (9)
	begin (4)
	behalf (3)
	belched (1)
	bench (1)
	billion (1)
	bit (1)
	books (3)
	Box (1)
	briefly (2)
	burden (1)

	Index: business..device
	business (1)
	buy (1)
	cabinet (2)
	calculate (1)
	calculating (1)
	calculation (1)
	Caleb (1)
	California (1)
	called (1)
	capital (5)
	care (2)
	carry (1)
	case (20)
	cases (2)
	cash (3)
	cetera (1)
	Chapter (1)
	characterization (3)
	chooses (1)
	circle (1)
	Civil (1)
	claimed (1)
	claims (1)
	clear (1)
	close (1)
	closer (1)
	Club (13)
	coal (3)
	Columbia (1)
	combination (1)
	comments (1)
	Commission (5)
	Commission's (1)
	communication (2)
	companies (1)
	company (12)
	company's (5)
	compel (3)
	complete (2)
	complicated (1)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (2)
	conclude (1)
	concludes (2)
	conclusion (1)
	conducted (1)
	conducting (2)
	conference (6)
	conferences (1)
	connection (1)
	consolidated (3)
	constitute (1)
	contact (2)
	contacting (1)
	contend (1)
	contest (1)
	context (3)
	continue (2)
	continued (7)
	continues (1)
	continuing (1)
	contracts (2)
	control (4)
	copies (1)
	corporate (1)
	corporation (4)
	Corporation's (6)
	correct (2)
	costs (3)
	Counsel (2)
	Counsel's (1)
	couple (3)
	created (1)
	credibility (1)
	credit (1)
	criticizes (1)
	cross-examination (1)
	custody (4)
	d/b/a (1)
	data (3)
	date (1)
	Dave (1)
	day (2)
	days (3)
	deal (2)
	debt (4)
	December (1)
	decisions (3)
	Decrease (1)
	defended (1)
	defense (1)
	deficiencies (1)
	delivered (1)
	delivery (1)
	demand (1)
	department (1)
	depend (1)
	depending (2)
	depends (1)
	depose (1)
	deposition (1)
	depositions (3)
	detailed (2)
	developed (1)
	device (1)

	Index: differently..guess
	differently (1)
	Dippell (28)
	directly (2)
	disagree (4)
	disagreeing (1)
	disagreement (4)
	disagreements (2)
	disallowed (2)
	discovery (16)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (2)
	discusses (1)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (2)
	dispute (5)
	disputes (5)
	docket (5)
	dockets (2)
	doctrine (1)
	document (4)
	documents (6)
	dollars (3)
	door (1)
	DRS (4)
	e-mail (4)
	earlier (1)
	earliest (1)
	early (1)
	economic (1)
	effect (1)
	efforts (1)
	Electric (3)
	element (1)
	eloquent (1)
	eloquently (1)
	employee (2)
	employees (1)
	end (1)
	entail (1)
	entities (1)
	entries (1)
	equity (7)
	ER-2019-0335 (1)
	essentially (2)
	ethics (1)
	evaluating (1)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (2)
	examine (1)
	examined (1)
	exception (1)
	excludes (1)
	excused (1)
	expected (1)
	expedited (4)
	expenditures (3)
	expenses (1)
	expertise (1)
	explaining (1)
	explanation (2)
	eyeing (1)
	fact (10)
	factor (1)
	facts (1)
	fairly (1)
	familiar (2)
	fashion (1)
	feel (3)
	file (6)
	filed (4)
	filing (2)
	filings (1)
	finally (1)
	financial (3)
	financing (1)
	fine (1)
	flow (2)
	flows (1)
	folks (1)
	force (2)
	form (2)
	forum (1)
	forward (4)
	frankly (1)
	Friday (3)
	full (2)
	function (1)
	fundamental (4)
	fundamentally (3)
	GAAP (1)
	generally (2)
	germane (1)
	give (2)
	good (3)
	goodwill (9)
	grab (1)
	group (1)
	guess (4)

	Index: Hall..Lowery's
	Hall (14)
	handled (1)
	happened (2)
	happy (1)
	hardship (1)
	hash (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	hearing (4)
	hearings (2)
	helpful (1)
	Hey (1)
	highly (1)
	hindsight (2)
	hits (2)
	hitting (1)
	hold (2)
	Honor (24)
	hope (3)
	hoping (1)
	hot (1)
	house (1)
	hundred (1)
	hundreds (1)
	idea (1)
	ill (1)
	Illinois (15)
	Illinois' (5)
	immediately (1)
	impairment (17)
	impeach (1)
	important (2)
	imprudent (1)
	inability (1)
	include (3)
	included (1)
	including (2)
	indicative (1)
	information (11)
	infrequency (1)
	infrequent (1)
	inherently (1)
	inquired (1)
	insist (1)
	inspection (1)
	intended (1)
	intent (1)
	interdependent (1)
	interrogatories (1)
	intervals (1)
	intervenor (1)
	invest (1)
	investments (6)
	involved (1)
	involves (1)
	IRP (31)
	IRPS (1)
	issue (13)
	issues (7)
	items (1)
	Jeffrey (1)
	Jim (4)
	Josh (2)
	Joshua (1)
	Judge (31)
	justification (3)
	justify (3)
	kind (4)
	kinds (2)
	lack (2)
	laid (2)
	late (2)
	law (2)
	lead (1)
	leading (1)
	leveraging (2)
	Lewis (1)
	lie (1)
	lines (2)
	litigated (1)
	litigation (6)
	LLP (1)
	log (1)
	long (2)
	lot (4)
	Lowery (29)
	Lowery's (1)

	Index: made..produced
	made (8)
	mail (1)
	maintain (1)
	maintenance (1)
	make (7)
	makes (3)
	manner (1)
	material (1)
	materials (1)
	matter (6)
	matters (1)
	meeting (1)
	Mendoza (3)
	Michels (6)
	Michels' (4)
	million (1)
	millions (1)
	mind (3)
	Missouri (20)
	Missouri's (6)
	mistake (1)
	moment (1)
	months (1)
	moot (1)
	morning (10)
	motion (5)
	move (1)
	Murray (1)
	Murray's (1)
	Nancy (1)
	negative (1)
	nice (1)
	noon (1)
	note (1)
	November (1)
	number (2)
	O&m (1)
	Oakland (1)
	objected (2)
	objection (2)
	objections (1)
	obligation (4)
	obtain (1)
	obtained (1)
	October (1)
	office (3)
	ongoing (4)
	OPC (8)
	Opc's (1)
	open (3)
	operating (2)
	operation (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (4)
	outstanding (2)
	overcome (2)
	oversight (1)
	packages (1)
	paper (1)
	paragraph (1)
	parameters (1)
	Pardon (1)
	part (6)
	past (6)
	paying (1)
	people (1)
	performed (1)
	period (3)
	permission (1)
	person's (1)
	phone (3)
	physical (1)
	pick (1)
	piece (1)
	place (4)
	planning (2)
	plant (1)
	plants (5)
	plants' (1)
	PO (1)
	point (9)
	pointing (2)
	points (4)
	position (1)
	possession (4)
	possibility (1)
	Power (1)
	predicate (1)
	preference (1)
	prefiled (2)
	preliminary (2)
	prepared (2)
	principles (2)
	priority (1)
	privilege (6)
	Procedure (1)
	process (4)
	produce (4)
	produced (5)

	Index: product..service
	product (7)
	production (1)
	productive (1)
	projects (1)
	proper (1)
	property (5)
	provide (1)
	provided (4)
	providing (2)
	prudence (5)
	Public (3)
	publicly (1)
	purchaser (1)
	purposes (1)
	push (1)
	put (2)
	puts (1)
	putting (1)
	qualified (1)
	question (3)
	questioning (1)
	questions (2)
	quick (1)
	quickly (3)
	rate (10)
	ratio (3)
	rational (1)
	ratios (1)
	reach (1)
	reached (1)
	reaches (1)
	real (3)
	reason (4)
	rebuttal (1)
	rebutting (1)
	recent (3)
	recognize (1)
	recommendation (6)
	record (1)
	recovered (1)
	reevaluate (2)
	reexamine (1)
	reference (1)
	referenced (3)
	references (1)
	refers (1)
	reflected (1)
	regard (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	related (1)
	relates (3)
	relative (2)
	relevance (3)
	relevancy (2)
	relevant (11)
	reliance (1)
	rely (8)
	relying (4)
	remaining (3)
	remains (2)
	remark (1)
	repairs (1)
	repeat (1)
	repeatedly (1)
	report (6)
	reports (13)
	request (6)
	requested (2)
	requests (1)
	required (1)
	resolved (3)
	resource (1)
	respect (3)
	respond (4)
	response (19)
	results (6)
	retirement (1)
	retirements (1)
	retrospective (1)
	Revenues (1)
	review (5)
	rid (1)
	rip (1)
	road (1)
	robust (2)
	room (1)
	rules (3)
	ruling (3)
	Sagel (13)
	Sagel's (4)
	satisfactory (1)
	scheduled (3)
	SEC (1)
	sending (1)
	sense (1)
	service (4)

	Index: services..work
	services (7)
	Services' (2)
	settlement (3)
	show (4)
	showing (1)
	shown (1)
	shows (2)
	Sierra (13)
	significant (2)
	simply (8)
	single (1)
	SIPC (1)
	skirt (1)
	Smith (25)
	Smith's (2)
	Soco (1)
	sounds (1)
	source (1)
	speaking (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (2)
	spending (9)
	staff (2)
	standard (2)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	statement (1)
	statements (4)
	states (1)
	status (3)
	staying (1)
	stenographer (1)
	Street (1)
	structures (1)
	stuck (2)
	study (1)
	subject (3)
	subpoena (2)
	subsidiaries (3)
	subsidiary (1)
	substantial (5)
	suggest (1)
	Suite (1)
	support (1)
	taking (3)
	talk (1)
	talking (1)
	talks (1)
	Tariffs (1)
	terms (1)
	test (9)
	testified (2)
	testifies (1)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (14)
	tests (8)
	theory (1)
	thin (1)
	things (5)
	thought (1)
	thread (1)
	three-year (1)
	threw (1)
	Thursday (4)
	time (8)
	timing (1)
	today (8)
	transaction (1)
	transactions (1)
	treasury (1)
	treat (1)
	treatment (1)
	true (3)
	trued (1)
	trust (1)
	turn (3)
	type (1)
	typically (2)
	underlying (1)
	understand (6)
	understanding (1)
	undue (1)
	uneconomically (1)
	unfairness (1)
	Union (2)
	unpack (1)
	unredacted (1)
	upheld (1)
	UPS (2)
	valuations (1)
	view (1)
	wanting (1)
	Webster (1)
	Wednesday (2)
	wind (1)
	witnesses (2)
	words (1)
	work (8)

	Index: working..years
	working (1)
	worthiness (1)
	writing (1)
	wrote (1)
	year (6)
	years (5)



